
  
 
 

O F F I C E  O F  T H E  M I S S I O N  D I R E C T O R  
NATIONAL HEALTH MISSION, ASSAM 

Saikia Commercial Complex, Christan Basti, Srinagar Road, Guwahati-05

 

No NHM/PROC/DD- KIT/2305/2014-15/19564      Date: 24/02/2015 

Corrigendum No 2 
TENDER FOR SUPPLY OF DISPOSABLE DELIVERY KIT 

 
This is with reference to tender no. NHM/PROC/DD- KIT/2305/2014-15/18645 Date: 20/01/2015 for 
Supply of DD Kit. Certain tender conditions have been amended . The following  amendments in the 
tender may be taken note of prior to submission of bids: 

1. The last date and time for receipt of tender is extended to 03-03-2015 (up to 2.00 PM). 
2. Clause 3: (D) (ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA)  is amended as below: 

Manufacturer participating as bidder or manufacturer from whom the drugs, ampoules or 
injectables, etc shall be sourced by a distributor/dealer should have an average Annual 
Turnover of Rs 50.00 (Fifty) Crores  from sale of drugs/surgicals in the last 3 financial years. 
However for manufacturers of surgical items and Obstetric Cream the average Annual 
Turnover shall have to be Rs 1.00 (One) Crore, in the last 3 financial years. 

3. Annexure IX (List of Items quoted with name of Manufacturer) is substituted with Annexure IX 
(Rev-II) included in this document. 

4. Annexure XIII (Price Bid) is substituted with Annexure XIII (Rev-II) included in this document. 
5. Annexure XIV (List of items with quantities) is substituted with Annexure XIV (Rev-II) included 

in this document. 
 
All other terms & Conditions of the tender shall remain unchanged. 

                      Sd/- 

Mission Director, NHM, Assam 

 

  



Annexure IX ( Rev-II) 
Tender No.________________ 

List of Items quoted with name of Manufacturer 

DD Kit(Normal): 

Sl. 
No 

ITEMS Specification 

Name of the  
Manufacturer 

Price 
Quoted  

/ Not 
Quoted 

1 
Inj. Vitamin K-1, 
1mg/ml  IP 

1 ml ; Amp 
  

2 
Tab. Misoprostol 200 
microgram 
(Oral/Vaginal) IP Strip of 3 Tab 

  

3 Inj. Oxytocin 5 IU/ml IP 1 ml ; Amp   

4 
Disposable Syringe 2ml 
with 24G needle, 
Ribbon Pack 

with 24 g needle of 1 inch; Sterile   

5 
Disposable Syringe 5ml 
with 23G needle, 
Ribbon Pack 

with 23 g needle of 1 inch ; Sterile   

6 Gown  

Made of Hydrophobic, Non woven, 
PP Spun bond, ColourMedical 
Blue, with cuff end of good quality 
elastic, GSM-40 ,Length-
44.0",Weight-100.0 gm (+/-5.0gm) 

  

7 
Shoe Cover, upto knee Made of LDPE minimum 25 

microns, with elastic band, 
medical blue colour. 

  

8 Cap  
Made of non woven, PP Spun 
bond, 30 GSM with elastic band. 

  

9 Face Mask 

Non- Woven Triple Layer and 
above 98% Bacterial Filtration 
Efficiency with nose clip & String 
tie, 45 GSM thickness 

  

10 
Surgical Gloves (Latex) 
size-7   

Micro rough finish, EO Gas sterile   

11 
Surgical Gloves (Latex) 
size-7.5 

Micro rough finish,EO Gas sterile   

12 
Surgical Gloves (Latex) 
size 6.5 

Micro rough finish, , EO Gas sterile   

13 Couch Sheet  

4ft x 3 ft, Made of Water proof, 
poly coated, Non Woven, PP Spun 
bond, Medical Blue, 40 GSM 
thickness. 

  

14 
Perineal Sheet with  1 
pair of leggings 

Made of Impervious SMS, Non 
Woven Fabric, 4 ft x 6 ft & Legging 

  



Sl. 
No 

ITEMS Specification 

Name of the  
Manufacturer 

Price 
Quoted  

/ Not 
Quoted 

(36" x 36") & weight of 81 gms (for 
two leggings) Blue colour, 50 GSM 
thickness, Total Weight-150 to 
180.0gm(+/-5.0gm) 

15 
Abdominal  Swab 
(GMP Certified) 

25cm x25cmx8ply.   

16 Umbilical Cord Clamp  
Plastic, Sterilized, (With 
Permanent Locking) 

  

17 Baby Receiving Sheet  

Made of Hydrophilic, non woven 
fabric 35 to 50 GSM for absorption 
, weight 24 gms, Non woven 
fabric, medical blue colour 50 
GSM- Size 60 cm x 80 cm. 

  

18 Small Wipe  
2 ft x 2 ft, Non Woven Spun lace 
Absorbent Non-Woven Fabric, 40 
GSM thickness, whitecolour 

  

19 Big Wipe 
3ft x3 ft Made of Non Woven Spun 
lace Absorbent Non-Woven Fabric, 
40 GSM thickness, whitecolour 

  

20 Kelley’s Pad Sheet  

Tissue Paper Pulp Pad made of 
Hydrophilic Non Woven fabric 40 
GSM size 30”x40”. 
Fluid collection pouch made of 
LDPE 40 mic. Weight 190 gm (+/- 
10 gm) 
 

  

21 Placenta Bag  

Made of LDPE Yellow Colour 
Polybag Size-10"x18" with stitched  
cord for locking 
 

  

22 Maternity Drape Sheet  

Made of Impervious, Nonwoven, 
SMS, Medical Blue colour, 50 
GSM,Size-110 cm x 160 
cm,Weight-75.0 gm(+/- 5gm). 
 

  

23 Mucus Extractor  
Infant, Disposable with filter, 
Sterilized 

  

24 Sanitary Napkins 

A.  Overall length (MM): 230mm 
+/-5 

B. Fluff core/pad length (mm): 
210mm +/- 5 

C. Fluff core /pad width (mm): 
65mm +/- 5 

D. Thickness of a single pad 

  



Sl. 
No 

ITEMS Specification 

Name of the  
Manufacturer 

Price 
Quoted  

/ Not 
Quoted 

(mm): 8-10 mm 
E. Peel of Strength not less than: 

1.5 Newton 
Absorbency: The product should 
be able to absorb not less than 
50ml of saline(IP) 

PH: The PH of the product should 
be in the range of 6-8.5 when 
tested by the method given in IS: 
1390-1961. 
F. Hydrophilic Non woven 

 

DD Kit(Episiotomy): 

Sl. 
No 

ITEMS Specification 
Name of the  

Manufacturer 

Price 
Quoted  

/ Not 
Quoted 

1 Inj. Vitamin K-1, 1mg/ml  
IP 

1 ml ; Amp  
 

2 Tab. Misoprostol 200 
microgram 
(Oral/Vaginal) IP Strip of 3 Tab 

 
 

3 Inj. Oxytocin 5 IU/ml IP 1 ml ; Amp   

4 Inj. Methylergometrine 
Maleate 0.2mg/ml; 01 
ml in each ampoule IP 

1 ml ; Amp 
 

 

5 Chromic Catgut (size-1) with needle round body 76 cm   

6 Chromic Catgut (size-1-
0) 

with needle round body 76 cm 
 

 

7 Saline Set (IV SET), Adult, 
as per IS 12655 with air 
Vent 

nos ; Sterile 
 

 

8 I.V. Cannula (Size-18) With inj. port-2way ; Sterile   

9 Disposable Syringe 2ml 
with 24G needle, Ribbon 
Pack 

with 24 g needle of 1 inch; 
Sterile  

 

10 Disposable Syringe 5ml 
with 23G needle, Ribbon 
Pack 

with 23 g needle of 1 inch ; 
Sterile  

 



11 Disposable Syringe 10ml 
with 22G needle, Ribbon 
pack 

with 22 g needle  ; Sterile of 
length 1.25 inch  

 

12 Inj Ceftriaxone 1 gm USP 
; 1 gm/Vial 

10 ml ; Vial 
 

 

13 Inj. Lignocaine 2% HCL 
w/v IP 

30 ml ; Vial 
 

 

14 Inj.  Compound Sodium 
Lactate  (R/L) 500ml IP   

500 ml FFS Technology 
 

 

15 Inj. Sterile Water IP 10 
ml 

10 ml FFS Technology 
 

 

16 Ointment 
Povidonelodine  USP 5% 
w/w 

15 gm  
 

 

17 Tab. Pantoprazole 40mg  1 X 10 ; Tab   

18 Tab. Ciprofloxacin 500 
mg IP 

1 x 10, Tab 
 

 

19 

Gown  

Made of Hydrophobic, Non 
woven, PP Spun bond, 
ColourMedical Blue, with cuff 
end of good quality elastic, 
GSM-40 ,Length-44.0",Weight-
100.0 gm (+/-5.0gm) 

 

 

20 Shoe Cover, upto knee Made of LDPE minimum 25 
microns, with elastic band, 
medical blue colour. 

 
 

21 
Cap  

Made of non woven, PP Spun 
bond, 30 GSM with elastic band. 

 
 

22 

Face Mask 

Non- Woven Triple Layer and 
above 98% Bacterial Filtration 
Efficiency with nose clip & String 
tie, 45 GSM thickness 

 

 

23 Surgical Gloves (Latex) 
size-7   

Micro rough finish, EO Gas 
sterile 

 
 

24 Surgical Gloves (Latex) 
size-7.5 

Micro rough finish,EO Gas 
sterile 

 
 

25 Surgical Gloves (Latex) 
size 6.5 

Micro rough finish, , EO Gas 
sterile 

 
 

26 

Couch Sheet  

4ft x 3 ft, Made of Water proof, 
poly coated, Non Woven, PP 
Spun bond, Medical Blue, 40 
GSM thickness. 

 

 



27 

Perineal Sheet with  1 
pair of leggings 

Made of Impervious SMS, Non 
Woven Fabric, 4 ft x 6 ft & 
Legging (36" x 36") & weight of 
81 gms (for two leggings) Blue 
colour, 50 GSM thickness, Total 
Weight-150 to 180.0gm(+/-
5.0gm) 

 

 

28 Abdominal  Swab (GMP 
Certified) 

25cm x25cmx8ply. 
 

 

29 
Umbilical Cord Clamp  

Plastic, Sterilized, (With 
Permanent Locking) 

 
 

30 

Baby Receiving Sheet  

Made of Hydrophilic, non 
woven fabric 35 to 50 GSM for 
absorption , weight 24 gms, Non 
woven fabric, medical blue 
colour 50 GSM- Size 60 cm x 80 
cm. 

 

 

31 
Small Wipe  

2 ft x 2 ft, Non Woven Spun lace 
Absorbent Non-Woven Fabric, 
40 GSM thickness, whitecolour 

 
 

32 

Big Wipe 

3ft x3 ft Made of Non Woven 
Spun lace Absorbent Non-
Woven Fabric, 40 GSM 
thickness, whitecolour 

 

 

33 

Kelley’s Pad Sheet  

Tissue Paper Pulp Pad made of 
Hydrophilic Non Woven fabric 
40 GSM size 30”x40”. 
Fluid collection pouch made of 
LDPE 40 mic. Weight 190 gm 
(+/- 10 gm) 
 

 

 

34 

Placenta Bag  

Made of LDPE Yellow Colour 
Polybag Size-10"x18" with 
stitched  cord for locking 
 

 

 

35 

Maternity Drape Sheet  

Made of Impervious, 
Nonwoven, SMS, Medical Blue 
colour, 50 GSM,Size-110 cm x 
160 cm,Weight-75.0 gm(+/- 
5gm). 
 

 

 

36 
Mucus Extractor  

Infant, Disposable with filter, 
Sterilized 

 
 



37 

Sanitary Napkins 

G.  Overall length (MM): 
230mm +/-5 

H. Fluff core/pad length (mm): 
210mm +/- 5 

I. Fluff core /pad width (mm): 
65mm +/- 5 

J. Thickness of a single pad 
(mm): 8-10 mm 

K. Peel of Strength not less 
than: 1.5 Newton 

Absorbency: The product 
should be able to absorb not 
less than 50ml of saline(IP) 

PH: The PH of the product should 
be in the range of 6-8.5 when 
tested by the method given in 
IS: 1390-1961. 
L. Hydrophilic Non woven 

 

 

38 Inj Diclofenac Sodium IP 
25mg/ml 

3ml ; Amp  
 

39 Obstetric Cream 
Dichlorometaxylenol 1% 
w/w, Terpineol B.P 1% 
v/w , Phenol 0.25% v/w 

White Soft Cream, Non staining 
and non poisonous, 30 gms 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-XIII-A (Rev-II) 
Price Bid -A 

DD Kit(Normal): 

Sl. 
No 

ITEMS Specification Unit 
Qnty  

(per Kit) 

Unit Rate 
per 

cap/tab/amp/
vial/tube/bott
le/sachet etc 
( in Rupees) 

Tax/CST 
(in 

Rupees) 

Total 
Amount 

(including 
kitting, 

transportati
on etc) 

(in Rupees) 
5 x (6+7) 

1 2 3 4 5 6  7 8 

1 Inj. Vitamin K-1, 1mg/ml  IP 1 ml ; Amp Amp 1    

2 Tab. Misoprostol 200 
microgram (Oral/Vaginal) IP Strip of 3 Tab 

Tab 3    

3 Inj. Oxytocin 5 IU/ml IP 1 ml ; Amp Amp 6    

4 Disposable Syringe 2ml with 
24G needle, Ribbon Pack 

with 24 g needle of 1 inch; Sterile No 3    

5 Disposable Syringe 5ml with 
23G needle, Ribbon Pack 

with 23 g needle of 1 inch ; Sterile No 2    

6 

Gown  

Made of Hydrophobic, Non woven, PP 
Spun bond, Colour Medical Blue, with 
cuff end of good quality elastic, GSM-
40 ,Length-44.0",Weight-100.0 gm 
(+/-5.0gm) 

No 2    

7 Shoe Cover, upto knee Made of LDPE minimum 25 microns, 
with elastic band, medical blue colour. 

Pair 2    

8 
Cap  

Made of non woven, PP Spun bond, 
30 GSM with elastic band. 

No 2    

9 

Face Mask 

Non- Woven Triple Layer and above 
98% Bacterial Filtration Efficiency with 
nose clip & String tie, 45 GSM 
thickness 

No 2    

10 Surgical Gloves (Latex) size-7   Micro rough finish, EO Gas sterile Pair 2    



11 Surgical Gloves (Latex) size-
7.5 

Micro rough finish,EO Gas sterile Pair 2    

12 Surgical Gloves (Latex) size 6.5 Micro rough finish, , EO Gas sterile Pair 2    

13 
Couch Sheet  

4ft x 3 ft, Made of Water proof, poly 
coated, Non Woven, PP Spun bond, 
Medical Blue, 40 GSM thickness. 

No 1    

14 

Perineal Sheet with  1 pair of 
leggings 

Made of Impervious SMS, Non Woven 
Fabric, 4 ft x 6 ft & Legging (36" x 36") 
& weight of 81 gms (for two leggings) 
Blue colour, 50 GSM thickness, Total 
Weight-150 to 180.0gm(+/-5.0gm) 

No 1    

15 Abdominal  Swab (GMP 
Certified) 

25cm x25cmx8ply. No 2    

16 
Umbilical Cord Clamp  

Plastic, Sterilized, (With Permanent 
Locking) 

No 1    

17 

Baby Receiving Sheet  

Made of Hydrophilic, non woven 
fabric 35 to 50 GSM for absorption , 
weight 24 gms, Non woven fabric, 
medical blue colour 50 GSM- Size 60 
cm x 80 cm. 

No 1    

18 
Small Wipe  

2 ft x 2 ft, Non Woven Spun lace 
Absorbent Non-Woven Fabric, 40 
GSM thickness, whitecolour 

No 2    

19 
Big Wipe 

3ft x3 ft Made of Non Woven Spun 
lace Absorbent Non-Woven Fabric, 40 
GSM thickness, whitecolour 

No 1    

20 

Kelley’s Pad Sheet  

Tissue Paper Pulp Pad made of 
Hydrophilic Non Woven fabric 40 GSM 
size 30”x40”. 
Fluid collection pouch made of LDPE 
40 mic. Weight 190 gm (+/- 10 gm) 
 

No 1    



21 

Placenta Bag  

Made of LDPE Yellow Colour Polybag 
Size-10"x18" with stitched  cord for 
locking 
 

No 1    

22 

Maternity Drape Sheet  

Made of Impervious, Nonwoven, SMS, 
Medical Blue colour, 50 GSM,Size-110 
cm x 160 cm,Weight-75.0 gm(+/- 
5gm). 
 

No 1    

23 
Mucus Extractor  

Infant, Disposable with filter, 
Sterilized 

No 1    

24 

Sanitary Napkins 

M.  Overall length (MM): 230mm +/-
5 

N. Fluff core/pad length (mm): 
210mm +/- 5 

O. Fluff core /pad width (mm): 
65mm +/- 5 

P. Thickness of a single pad (mm): 8-
10 mm 

Q. Peel of Strength not less than: 1.5 
Newton 

Absorbency: The product should be 
able to absorb not less than 50ml of 
saline(IP) 

PH: The PH of the product should be in 
the range of 6-8.5 when tested by the 
method given in IS: 1390-1961. 
R. Hydrophilic Non woven 

No 6    

25 Total per Kit: Rs 

26 Nos. of DD Kit(Normal): 4, 16,890 
Kits 

27 Grand Total of DD Kit (Normal): ( 25 X 26 ) Rs 

 
 
 



 
 
 

Annexure-XIII –B (Rev-II) 
Price Bid- B 

DD Kit(Episiotomy): 

 

Sl. 
No 

ITEMS Specification Unit 
Qnty  
(per 
Kit) 

Unit Rate 
per 

cap/tab/am
p/vial/tube
/bottle/sac

het etc 
( in Rupees) 

Tax/CST 
(in 

Rupees) 

Total Amount 
(including 

kitting, 
transportation 

etc) 
(in Rupees) 

5x (6+7) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

1 Inj. Vitamin K-1, 1mg/ml  IP 1 ml ; Amp Amp 1    

2 Tab. Misoprostol 200 
microgram (Oral/Vaginal) IP Strip of 3 Tab 

Tab 3    

3 Inj. Oxytocin 5 IU/ml IP 1 ml ; Amp Amp 6    

4 Inj. Methylergometrine 
Maleate 0.2mg/ml; 01 ml in 
each ampoule IP 

1 ml ; Amp Amp 1    

5 Chromic Catgut (size-1) with needle round body 76 cm No 1    

6 Chromic Catgut (size-1-0) with needle round body 76 cm No 1    

7 Saline Set (IV SET), Adult, as per 
IS 12655 with air Vent 

nos ; Sterile No 1    

8 I.V. Cannula (Size-18) With inj. port-2way ; Sterile No 1    

9 Disposable Syringe 2ml with 
24G needle, Ribbon Pack 

with 24 g needle of 1 inch; Sterile No 3    

10 Disposable Syringe 5ml with 
23G needle, Ribbon Pack 

with 23 g needle of 1 inch ; Sterile No 3    

11 Disposable Syringe 10ml with 
22G needle, Ribbon pack 

with 22 g needle  ; Sterile of length 
1.25 inch 

No 2    



12 Inj Ceftriaxone 1 gm USP ; 1 
gm/Vial 

10 ml ; Vial Vial 4    

13 Inj. Lignocaine 2% HCL w/v IP 30 ml ; Vial Vial 1    

14 Inj.  Compound Sodium Lactate  
(R/L) 500ml IP   

500 ml FFS Technology Plastic 
Bottle 

3    

15 Inj. Sterile Water IP 10 ml 10 ml FFS Technology Plastic 
Bottle 

5    

16 Ointment Povidonelodine  USP 
5% w/w 

15 gm  Tube 1    

17 Tab. Pantoprazole 40mg  1 X 10 ; Tab Tab 10    

18 Tab. Ciprofloxacin 500 mg IP 1 x 10, Tab Tab 10    

19 

Gown  

Made of Hydrophobic, Non woven, 
PP Spun bond, ColourMedical Blue, 
with cuff end of good quality elastic, 
GSM-40 ,Length-44.0",Weight-100.0 
gm (+/-5.0gm) 

No 2    

20 Shoe Cover, upto knee Made of LDPE minimum 25 microns, 
with elastic band, medical blue 
colour. 

Pair 2    

21 
Cap  

Made of non woven, PP Spun bond, 
30 GSM with elastic band. 

No 2    

22 

Face Mask 

Non- Woven Triple Layer and above 
98% Bacterial Filtration Efficiency 
with nose clip & String tie, 45 GSM 
thickness 

No 2    

23 Surgical Gloves (Latex) size-7   Micro rough finish, EO Gas sterile Pair 2    

24 Surgical Gloves (Latex) size-7.5 Micro rough finish,EO Gas sterile Pair 2    

25 Surgical Gloves (Latex) size 6.5 Micro rough finish, , EO Gas sterile Pair 2    

26 
Couch Sheet  

4ft x 3 ft, Made of Water proof, poly 
coated, Non Woven, PP Spun bond, 
Medical Blue, 40 GSM thickness. 

No 1    



27 

Perineal Sheet with  1 pair of 
leggings 

Made of Impervious SMS, Non 
Woven Fabric, 4 ft x 6 ft & Legging 
(36" x 36") & weight of 81 gms (for 
two leggings) Blue colour, 50 GSM 
thickness, Total Weight-150 to 
180.0gm(+/-5.0gm) 

No 1    

28 Abdominal  Swab (GMP 
Certified) 

25cm x25cmx8ply. No 2    

29 
Umbilical Cord Clamp  

Plastic, Sterilized, (With Permanent 
Locking) 

No 1    

30 

Baby Receiving Sheet  

Made of Hydrophilic, non woven 
fabric 35 to 50 GSM for absorption , 
weight 24 gms, Non woven fabric, 
medical blue colour 50 GSM- Size 60 
cm x 80 cm. 

No 1    

31 
Small Wipe  

2 ft x 2 ft, Non Woven Spun lace 
Absorbent Non-Woven Fabric, 40 
GSM thickness, whitecolour 

No 2    

32 
Big Wipe 

3ft x3 ft Made of Non Woven Spun 
lace Absorbent Non-Woven Fabric, 
40 GSM thickness, whitecolour 

No 1    

33 

Kelley’s Pad Sheet  

Tissue Paper Pulp Pad made of 
Hydrophilic Non Woven fabric 40 
GSM size 30”x40”. 
Fluid collection pouch made of LDPE 
40 mic. Weight 190 gm (+/- 10 gm) 
 

No 1    

34 

Placenta Bag  

Made of LDPE Yellow Colour Polybag 
Size-10"x18" with stitched  cord for 
locking 
 

No 1    



35 

Maternity Drape Sheet  

Made of Impervious, Nonwoven, 
SMS, Medical Blue colour, 50 
GSM,Size-110 cm x 160 cm,Weight-
75.0 gm(+/- 5gm). 
 

No 1    

36 
Mucus Extractor  

Infant, Disposable with filter, 
Sterilized 

No 1    

37 

Sanitary Napkins 

S.  Overall length (MM): 230mm 
+/-5 

T. Fluff core/pad length (mm): 
210mm +/- 5 

U. Fluff core /pad width (mm): 
65mm +/- 5 

V. Thickness of a single pad (mm): 
8-10 mm 

W. Peel of Strength not less than: 
1.5 Newton 

Absorbency: The product should be 
able to absorb not less than 50ml of 
saline(IP) 

PH: The PH of the product should be 
in the range of 6-8.5 when tested by 
the method given in IS: 1390-1961. 
X. Hydrophilic Non woven 

No 6    

38 Inj Diclofenac Sodium IP 
25mg/ml 

3ml ; Amp 
Amp 2    

39 Obstetric Cream 
Dichlorometaxylenol 1% w/w, 
Terpineol B.P 1% v/w , Phenol 
0.25% v/w 

White Soft Cream, Non staining and 
non poisonous, 30 gms 

Tube/ 
Plastic 
Bottle 

1    

40 Total per Kit: Rs 

41 Nos. of DD Kit(Episiotomy): 2,77,926 Nos 

 Grand Total of DD Kit (Episiotomy): ( 40 x 41 ) Rs 

 



 

 

 

 

Annexure XIII – C (Rev-II) 

Price Bid- C 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

N.B- 

1. The landed price of all of DD Kit (Normal) and DD Kit (Episiotomy) will be added to determine the overall lowest price (L1 Price). 

2. The numbers of Kits are not final. The number may increase or decrease at the time of placing order. However, for finalization of 

the tender and evaluation of price bid, the above numbers shall be taken as fixed. 

Sl No. Description of the Kit 

Total Cost per Kit 

(including Tax/CST, Transportation, Kitting 

Charge etc) 

(in Rupees) 

No of kits 
Total Amount 

(in Rupees) 

1 2 3 4 5 = 3 X 4 

1. DD KIT ( Normal)  4, 16,890 Kits  

2. DD Kit(Episiotomy)  2,77,926 Kits  

Grand Total (in Rupees) ( 1 + 2)  



 

Annexure – XIV (Rev-II) 

List of Item with Quantity 

DD Kit(Normal): 

Sl. 
No 

ITEMS Specification Unit Qnty 
(per Kit) 

1 Inj. Vitamin K-1, 1mg/ml  
IP 

1 ml ; Amp 
Amp 1 

2 Tab. Misoprostol 200 
microgram (Oral/Vaginal) 
IP Strip of 3 Tab 

Tab 3 

3 Inj. Oxytocin 5 IU/ml IP 1 ml ; Amp Amp 6 

4 Disposable Syringe 2ml 
with 24G needle, Ribbon 
Pack 

with 24 g needle of 1 inch; Sterile No 3 

5 Disposable Syringe 5ml 
with 23G needle, Ribbon 
Pack 

with 23 g needle of 1 inch ; Sterile No 2 

6 

Gown  

Made of Hydrophobic, Non woven, PP 
Spun bond, ColourMedical Blue, with 
cuff end of good quality elastic, GSM-40 
,Length-44.0",Weight-100.0 gm (+/-
5.0gm) 

No 2 

7 Shoe Cover, upto knee Made of LDPE minimum 25 microns, 
with elastic band, medical blue colour. 

Pair 2 

8 
Cap  

Made of non woven, PP Spun bond, 30 
GSM with elastic band. 

No 2 

9 
Face Mask 

Non- Woven Triple Layer and above 98% 
Bacterial Filtration Efficiency with nose 
clip & String tie, 45 GSM thickness 

No 2 

10 Surgical Gloves (Latex) 
size-7   

Micro rough finish, EO Gas sterile Pair 2 

11 Surgical Gloves (Latex) 
size-7.5 

Micro rough finish,EO Gas sterile Pair 2 

12 Surgical Gloves (Latex) size 
6.5 

Micro rough finish, , EO Gas sterile Pair 2 

13 
Couch Sheet  

4ft x 3 ft, Made of Water proof, poly 
coated, Non Woven, PP Spun bond, 
Medical Blue, 40 GSM thickness. 

No 1 



14 

Perineal Sheet with  1 pair 
of leggings 

Made of Impervious SMS, Non Woven 
Fabric, 4 ft x 6 ft & Legging (36" x 36") & 
weight of 81 gms (for two leggings) Blue 
colour, 50 GSM thickness, Total Weight-
150 to 180.0gm(+/-5.0gm) 

No 1 

15 Abdominal  Swab (GMP 
Certified) 

25cm x25cmx8ply. No 2 

16 
Umbilical Cord Clamp  

Plastic, Sterilized, (With Permanent 
Locking) 

No 1 

17 

Baby Receiving Sheet  

Made of Hydrophilic, non woven fabric 
35 to 50 GSM for absorption , weight 24 
gms, Non woven fabric, medical blue 
colour 50 GSM- Size 60 cm x 80 cm. 

No 1 

18 
Small Wipe  

2 ft x 2 ft, Non Woven Spun lace 
Absorbent Non-Woven Fabric, 40 GSM 
thickness, white colour 

No 2 

19 
Big Wipe 

3ft x3 ft Made of Non Woven Spun lace 
Absorbent Non-Woven Fabric, 40 GSM 
thickness, white colour 

No 1 

20 

Kelley’s Pad Sheet  

Tissue Paper Pulp Pad made of 
Hydrophilic Non Woven fabric 40 GSM 
size 30”x40”. 
Fluid collection pouch made of LDPE 40 
mic. Weight 190 gm (+/- 10 gm) 
 

No 1 

21 

Placenta Bag  

Made of LDPE Yellow Colour Polybag 
Size-10"x18" with stitched  cord for 
locking 
 

No 1 

22 

Maternity Drape Sheet  

Made of Impervious, Nonwoven, SMS, 
Medical Blue colour, 50 GSM,Size-110 
cm x 160 cm,Weight-75.0 gm(+/- 5gm). 
 

No 1 

23 Mucus Extractor  Infant, Disposable with filter, Sterilized No 1 



24 

Sanitary Napkins 

Y.  Overall length (MM): 230mm +/-5 
Z. Fluff core/pad length (mm): 210mm 

+/- 5 
AA. Fluff core /pad width (mm): 65mm 

+/- 5 
BB. Thickness of a single pad (mm): 8-10 

mm 
CC. Peel of Strength not less than: 1.5 

Newton 
Absorbency: The product should be able 
to absorb not less than 50ml of 
saline(IP) 

PH: The PH of the product should be in 
the range of 6-8.5 when tested by the 
method given in IS: 1390-1961. 
DD. Hydrophilic Non woven 

No 6 

 

PACKING/KITTING INSTRUCTIONS:  

1. All above items of DD Kit (Normal) (Disposable items) from Sl. No 6 to 23 be packed individually as per 

unit and in a robust Sterilized (EO Gas Sterile) plastic outer cover bearing NHM logo and the inscription 

“NHM, ASSAM SUPPLY- NOT FOR SALE”. The content of the pack should be displayed outside the pack. 

2. All the items of DD Kit (Normal) (Surgical items & Drugs) from Sl. No 1 to 5 & 24 should be packed in one 

single corrugated cardboard box outer cover bearing NHM Logo with inscription “NHM, ASSAM SUPPLY- NOT 

FOR SALE”. The content of the pack should be displayed outside the pack. 

 The above two pouches should be packed in one large corrugated cardboard box. The name “DD Kit 
Normal” and the total contents of the said Kit should be displayed on this box with inscription “NHM, 
ASSAM SUPPLY- NOT FOR SALE” and “NHM- FREE DRUG SERVICES” 
NOTE: 
The quantity against each item is not final. The quantity may increase or decrease at the time of placing 
order. However, for finalization of the tender and evaluation of price bid, the above quantity shall be taken 
as fixed. 
 

  



DD Kit(Episiotomy): 

Sl. 
No 

ITEMS Specification Unit Qnty 
(per Kit) 

1 Inj. Vitamin K-1, 1mg/ml  IP 1 ml ; Amp Amp 1 

2 Tab. Misoprostol 200 
microgram (Oral/Vaginal) IP Strip of 3 Tab 

Tab 3 

3 Inj. Oxytocin 5 IU/ml IP 1 ml ; Amp Amp 6 

4 Inj. Methylergometrine 
Maleate 0.2mg/ml; 01 ml in 
each ampoule IP 

1 ml ; Amp Amp 1 

5 Chromic Catgut (size-1) with needle round body 76 cm No 1 

6 Chromic Catgut (size-1-0) with needle round body 76 cm No 1 

7 Saline Set (IV SET), Adult, as 
per IS 12655 with air Vent 

nos ; Sterile No 1 

8 I.V. Cannula (Size-18) With inj. port-2way ; Sterile No 1 

9 Disposable Syringe 2ml with 
24G needle, Ribbon Pack 

with 24 g needle of 1 inch; Sterile No 3 

10 Disposable Syringe 5ml with 
23G needle, Ribbon Pack 

with 23 g needle of 1 inch ; Sterile No 3 

11 Disposable Syringe 10ml 
with 22G needle, Ribbon 
pack 

with 22 g needle  ; Sterile of length 1.25 
inch 

No 2 

12 Inj Ceftriaxone 1 gm USP ; 1 
gm/Vial 

10 ml ; Vial Vial 4 

13 Inj. Lignocaine 2% HCL w/v 
IP 

30 ml ; Vial Vial 1 

14 Inj.  Compound Sodium 
Lactate  (R/L) 500ml IP   

500 ml FFS Technology Plastic 
Bottle 

3 

15 Inj. Sterile Water IP 10 ml 10 ml FFS Technology Plastic 
Bottle 

5 

16 Ointment Povidonelodine  
USP 5% w/w 

15 gm  Tube 1 

17 Tab. Pantoprazole 40mg  1 X 10 ; Tab Tab 10 

18 Tab. Ciprofloxacin 500 mg 
IP 

1 x 10, Tab Tab 10 

19 

Gown  

Made of Hydrophobic, Non woven, PP 
Spun bond, ColourMedical Blue, with 
cuff end of good quality elastic, GSM-40 
,Length-44.0",Weight-100.0 gm (+/-
5.0gm) 

No 2 

20 Shoe Cover, upto knee Made of LDPE minimum 25 microns, 
with elastic band, medical blue colour. 

Pair 2 

21 
Cap  

Made of non woven, PP Spun bond, 30 
GSM with elastic band. 

No 2 



22 
Face Mask 

Non- Woven Triple Layer and above 98% 
Bacterial Filtration Efficiency with nose 
clip & String tie, 45 GSM thickness 

No 2 

23 Surgical Gloves (Latex) size-
7   

Micro rough finish, EO Gas sterile Pair 2 

24 Surgical Gloves (Latex) size-
7.5 

Micro rough finish,EO Gas sterile Pair 2 

25 Surgical Gloves (Latex) size 
6.5 

Micro rough finish, , EO Gas sterile Pair 2 

26 
Couch Sheet  

4ft x 3 ft, Made of Water proof, poly 
coated, Non Woven, PP Spun bond, 
Medical Blue, 40 GSM thickness. 

No 1 

27 

Perineal Sheet with  1 pair 
of leggings 

Made of Impervious SMS, Non Woven 
Fabric, 4 ft x 6 ft & Legging (36" x 36") & 
weight of 81 gms (for two leggings) Blue 
colour, 50 GSM thickness, Total Weight-
150 to 180.0gm(+/-5.0gm) 

No 1 

28 Abdominal  Swab (GMP 
Certified) 

25cm x25cmx8ply. No 2 

29 
Umbilical Cord Clamp  

Plastic, Sterilized, (With Permanent 
Locking) 

No 1 

30 

Baby Receiving Sheet  

Made of Hydrophilic, non woven fabric 
35 to 50 GSM for absorption , weight 24 
gms, Non woven fabric, medical blue 
colour 50 GSM- Size 60 cm x 80 cm. 

No 1 

31 
Small Wipe  

2 ft x 2 ft, Non Woven Spun lace 
Absorbent Non-Woven Fabric, 40 GSM 
thickness, whitecolour 

No 2 

32 
Big Wipe 

3ft x3 ft Made of Non Woven Spun lace 
Absorbent Non-Woven Fabric, 40 GSM 
thickness, whitecolour 

No 1 

33 

Kelley’s Pad Sheet  

Tissue Paper Pulp Pad made of 
Hydrophilic Non Woven fabric 40 GSM 
size 30”x40”. 
Fluid collection pouch made of LDPE 40 
mic. Weight 190 gm (+/- 10 gm) 
 

No 1 

34 

Placenta Bag  

Made of LDPE Yellow Colour Polybag 
Size-10"x18" with stitched  cord for 
locking 
 

No 1 

35 

Maternity Drape Sheet  

Made of Impervious, Nonwoven, SMS, 
Medical Blue colour, 50 GSM,Size-110 
cm x 160 cm,Weight-75.0 gm(+/- 5gm). 
 

No 1 

36 Mucus Extractor  Infant, Disposable with filter, Sterilized No 1 



37 

Sanitary Napkins 

EE.  Overall length (MM): 230mm +/-5 
FF. Fluff core/pad length (mm): 210mm 

+/- 5 
GG. Fluff core /pad width (mm): 

65mm +/- 5 
HH.Thickness of a single pad (mm): 8-10 

mm 
II. Peel of Strength not less than: 1.5 

Newton 
Absorbency: The product should be able 
to absorb not less than 50ml of 
saline(IP) 

PH: The PH of the product should be in 
the range of 6-8.5 when tested by the 
method given in IS: 1390-1961. 
JJ. Hydrophilic Non woven 

No 6 

38 Inj Diclofenac Sodium IP 
25mg/ml 

3ml ; Amp 
Amp 2 

39 Obstetric Cream 
Dichlorometaxylenol 1% 
w/w, Terpineol B.P 1% v/w , 
Phenol 0.25% v/w 

White Soft Cream, Non staining and non 
poisonous, 30 gms 

Tube/ 
Plastic 
Bottle 

1 

 

PACKING/KITTING INSTRUCTIONS: 

1. All above items of DD Kit (Epistomy) (Disposable items) from Sl. No 19 to 36tobe packed individually 
as per unit and in a robust Sterilized ( EO Gas Sterile) plastic outer cover bearing NHM logo and the 
inscription “NHM, ASSAM SUPPLY- NOT FOR SALE”. The content of the pack should be displayed 
outside the pack. 

2. All the items of DD Kit (Epistomy)(Surgical items & Drugs) from Sl. No 1 to 13 & 15 to 18 , 37 to 38, 
should be packed in one single corrugated cardboard box outer cover bearing NHM Logo with 
inscription “NHM, ASSAM SUPPLY- NOT FOR SALE”. The content of the pack should be displayed 
outside the pack. 
 

 The above two pouches should be packed in one large corrugated cardboard box along with I.V Fluids & 
Jelly i.e Sl. no 14 and 39 respectively and safely. The name “DD Kit (Epistomy)” and the total contents of the 
said Kit should be displayed on this box with inscription “NHM, ASSAM SUPPLY- NOT FOR SALE” & “NHM- 
FREE DRUG SERVICES”. 

 
 
NOTE: 
 The quantity against each item is not final. The quantity may increase or decrease at the time of 
placing order. However, for finalization of the tender and evaluation of price bid, the above quantity shall 
be taken as fixed. 
 


